

77756-0

NO. 29915-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BRIAN EGGLESTON,

Defendant/Appellant.

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF
(Clerk's Papers Numbers Assigned)

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Brian Eggleston

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
04 FEB -4 PM 2:11
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. PRODEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. <u>The First Trial – All Charges</u>	6
B. <u>The Second Trial – Homicide Only</u>	8
C. <u>The Third Trial Now Under Review – Homicide and Assault</u>	9
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY OF THIRD TRIAL	10
ARGUMENT	17
I. PRIOR JURIES ACQUITTED MR. EGGLESTON OF PREMEDITATING AND OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT HE KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN DEPUTY BANANOLA WAS AN OFFICER. DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BAR RELITIGATION OF THOSE FACTS, PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED ADVERSELY TO THE STATE.	17
A. <u>The Prior Jury Verdict of Second-Degree Murder Is an Implied Acquittal of First- Degree Murder</u>	17
B. <u>The Prior Jury Verdicts Were Also Implied Acquittals of the Aggravating Factor</u>	18

C.	<u>A Prior Jury Also Wrote “No” and “Not Guilty” on the First-Degree Murder and Aggravating Factor Verdicts; Those Were Express Acquittals</u>	20
D.	<u>The Acquittals Bar Relitigation of those Prior Factual Determinations – that No Premeditation Had Occurred and that no Knowing Killing of a Law Enforcement Officer Had Occurred.</u>	22
E.	<u>The Entire Basis of the State’s Case and the Exceptional Sentence Was Mr. Eggleston’s Supposed Premeditated Execution Style Murder of a Person He Knew to be Police Officer – Precisely the Facts that Could Not Be Relitigated.</u>	27
F.	<u>The Remedy</u>	33
II.	EVEN IF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DID NOT PRECLUDE USE OF PREMEDITATION AND INTENTIONAL KILLING OF A POLICE OFFICER AT <u>SENTENCING, APPRENDI</u> , THE “REAL FACTS” LAW, AND <u>NORTH CAROLINA V. PEARCE DO.</u>	34
A.	<u>The Apprendi Problem</u>	34
B.	<u>The Real Facts Problem</u>	37
C.	<u>The North Carolina v. Pearce Problem</u>	37
III.	THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED VIDEOS MADE BY THE STATE OF ITS OWN OFFICERS SHOWING BY GESTURES, AT THE RAID SITE, WHAT OCCURRED – GESTURES CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFENSE RATHER THAN THE STATE’S THEORY. EXCLUSION OF THIS EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED STATE RULES AND THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.	40

A.	<u>The Court’s Ruling Excluding the “Moving Videos.”</u>	40
B.	<u>The Treatment of this Issue on the Prior Appeal</u>	44
C.	<u>Exclusion of Powerful, Exculpatory Evidence Violates the Right to Present a Defense.</u>	44
D.	<u>Since the Videos in this Case Were the “Best Evidence” of What they Depicted, They Were Admissible Under the Best Evidence Rule</u>	48
E.	<u>The Videos Also Impeached the Trial Testimony of the Deputies and Was Admissible for That Reason, Also.</u>	49
F.	<u>Since Some Portions of “Moving Videos” Were Admitted, the Balance Were Also Admissible Under ER 106 and the Rule of Completeness.</u>	49
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED OTHER PROFFERED, EXCULPATORY, EVIDENCE, IN VIOLATION OF <u>BRADY</u> AND THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	50
A.	<u>Exclusion of Impeachment Evidence on the Informant Violates <i>Brady</i>.</u>	50
B.	<u>Exclusion of the Defense Expert Testimony Concerning the Unreliability of the Conclusions Drawn by the State’s Expert Violates <i>Brady</i>.</u>	53
C.	<u>The Trial Court’s Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings Were So Numerous that They Implicated the Right to Present a Defense</u>	54

V.	IN CONTRAST, THE COURT ADMITTED STATE TESTIMONY THAT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN RULED INADMISSIBLE BY THIS COURT CONCERNING THE SEQUENCE OF THE SHOTS.....	57
A.	<u>This Court's Prior Ruling Excluding Speculation on the Sequence of the Bullets and Evidence of the Bullets Lodged in the Walls.....</u>	57
B.	<u>The Evidence Admitted at the Current Trial in Violation of this Court's Decision.....</u>	57
C.	<u>Admission of Such Evidence Violated Both the Law of the Case Doctrine and the Rights Protected By This Court's Prior Ruling.....</u>	59
VI.	THE COURT ADMITTED SUBSTANTIAL ER 404(b) EVIDENCE CONCERNING MR. EGGLESTON'S DRUG USE AND SALES – MATTERS IRRELEVANT TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER HE SHOT IN SELF-DEFENSE OR WITH INTENT TO KILL.	59
A.	<u>The Trial Court Admitted Substantial Evidence and Permitted Substantial Argument About Mr. Eggleston's Drug Use and Sales.....</u>	59
B.	<u>Admission of Such Prejudicial, Inflammatory Evidence Violated ER 404(b) and the Right to a Fair Trial.....</u>	62
1.	The Violation of ER 404(b).....	62
2.	The Violation of the Right to a Fair Trial.....	63

VII.	THE TRIAL COURT DISMISSED JURORS 4 AND 7, MID-TRIAL, RATHER THAN ACCOMMODATE THEM WITH MINOR CONTINUANCES, IN VIOLATION OF CrR 6.5 AND RCW 2.36.110.	66
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Mid-Trial Dismissal of Jurors 4 and 7.</u>	66
B.	<u>Mid-Trial Dismissal of Jurors, Absent Formal Inquiry and Cause, Violates RCW 2.36.110 and CrR 6.5.</u>	68
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INFORM THE DEFENSE ABOUT IMPORTANT JUROR COMMUNICATIONS OCCURRING DURING THE TRIAL; THIS ERROR LED TO DEFENSE ACQUIESENCE IN EXCUSING A JUROR AND, HENCE, LOSS OF THE JURY THAT WAS SWORN TO HEAR THE CASE.	70
A.	<u>Facts Surrounding The Dismissal of Juror Burrows.</u>	70
B.	<u>Dismissal of Juror Burrows Following Secret Communications With the Court Violated the Appearance of Fairness, the Right to Recusal, CrR 6.5 and RCW 2.36, the Right to Presence.</u>	76
1.	The Recusal and Appearance of Fairness Problem	76
2.	The CrR 6.5 and RCW 2.36 Problem	78
3.	The Denial of Defendant’s Right to Presence Problem.....	78
C.	<u>The Additional Jury Misconduct Requires Reversal.</u>	79

IX.	THE TRIAL COURT EXCUSED DEPUTY GARN FROM ATTENDING TRIAL, AND ALLOWED THE STATE TO READ HIS PRIOR TESTIMONY, DUE TO HIS ALLEGED BUT UNPROVEN INABILITY TO TESTIFY WITHOUT BECOMING ANGRY, VIOLENT, AND UNPREDICTABLE; THIS VIOLATED STATE AND U.S. CONFRONTATION CLAUSE GUARANTIES.....	83
A.	<u>The Trial Court's Decision to Allow the State to Read Deputy Garn's Prior Testimony.</u>	83
B.	<u>Permitting the State to Present this Evidence Through Prior Testimony Violated Confrontation Clause Guaranties.</u>	85
X.	THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON SELF-DEFENSE IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. EGGLESTON ONCE AGAIN, JUST AS THEY DID IN THE LAST TRIAL.....	86
A.	<u>The Erroneous Self-Defense Instructions</u>	86
B.	<u>These Instructions Violate Double Jeopardy and Collateral Estoppel Protections, by Telling the Jury to Consider a Fact Rejected by Juries in Mr. Eggleston's Prior Trials.</u>	90
C.	<u>These Instructions Along with the Court's Pretrial Ruling Barring Evidence Undermining the Legality of the Search Take a Critical Element from the Jury: Whether the Officers Were Acting Lawfully.</u>	90
D.	<u>The Remedy is Reversal</u>	92

XI. THE JUDGE'S DECISION TO RESENTENCE MR. EGGLESTON ON ALL CRIMES, EVEN THOSE OF WHICH HE HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED AND PREVIOUSLY SENTENCED, VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY PROTECTIONS..... 92

 A. The Trial Court Decided to Resentence Mr. Eggleston on All Crimes, Even Those on Which He Had Been Previously Convicted and Previously Sentenced. 92

 B. Resentencing on Crimes That Have Already Been the Subject of a Prior, Final, Judgment Violates Double Jeopardy. 94

XII. COUNTS 4 AND 6, OF WHICH MR. EGGLESTON WAS CONVICTED IN A PRIOR TRIAL, CHARGED POSSESSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS AT THE SAME TIME AND PLACE. THIS VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY, AND THE ERROR AFFECTED THE CRIMINAL HISTORY SCORE AT THE LATEST SENTENCING. 95

 A. Counts 4 and 6 Charged Possession and Delivery Drug Crimes Occurring at the Same Time and Place, Separately..... 95

 B. Convicting One of Possession and Delivery Crimes Involving the Same Drugs on the Same Date at the Same Place Violates Double Jeopardy Protections. 96

XIII. CONCLUSION..... 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Adkins v. Aluminum Co.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988)	81
<u>Arthur v. Ironworks</u> , 22 Wn. App. 61, 587 P.2d 626 (1978), <u>review denied</u> , 92 Wn.2d 1007 (1979)	80
<u>Diimmel v. Campbell</u> , 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966)	77
<u>Greene v. Rothschild</u> , 68 Wn.2d 1, 402 P.2d 356 (1965)	59
<u>Halverson v. Anderson</u> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973)	80
<u>In re Anderson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 830, 981 P.2d 426 (1999)	76
<u>People v. Gomez</u> , 26 Cal. App.3d 225, 103 Cal. Rptr. 80 (1972)	86
<u>People v. Lombardi</u> , 39 A.D.2d 700, 332 N.Y.S.2d 749 (1972)	86
<u>Richards v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</u> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1014, (1991)	79, 80, 82
<u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)	97
<u>State v. Ameline</u> , 118 Wn. App. 128, 75 P.3d 589 (2003)	40
<u>State v. Balisok</u> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 943 (2002)	79, 80
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991)	37
<u>State v. Briggs</u> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989)	81
<u>State v. Calguri</u> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983)	79

<u>State v. Carpenter</u> , 52 Wn. App. 680, 763 P.2d 455 (1988).....	81
<u>State v. Detrick</u> , 55 Wn. App. 501, 778 P.2d 529 (1989).....	48
<u>State v. DeVries</u> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 848-49, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	63
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).....	77
<u>State v. Eggleston</u> , 108 Wn. App. 1011, 2001 WL 1077846 (2001).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 81 Wn. App. 444, 915 P.3d 520 (1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 135 Wn.2d 441 (1998)	85
<u>State v. Funkhouser</u> , 30 Wn. App. 617, 637 P.2d 974 (1981).....	22, 34
<u>State v. Garza-Villareal</u> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....	96
<u>State v. Goldberg</u> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003).....	20
<u>State v. Gore</u> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)	35
<u>State v. Hescoc</u> k, 98 Wn. App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999)	18
<u>State v. Irizarry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988)	19
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 59 Wn. App. 867, 802 P.2d 137 (1990)	96
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 117 Wn. App. 721, 725-27, 72 P.3d 1110 (2003)	96
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 227, 11 P.3d 866 (2000)	69
<u>State v. Kassahun</u> , 78 Wn. App. 938, 900 P.2d 1109 (1995)	27
<u>State v. Kell</u> , 101 Wn. App. 619, 5 P.3d 47 (2000).....	81

<u>State v. LaPierre</u> , 71 Wn.2d 385, 428 P.2d 579 (1967).....	49
<u>State v. Madry</u> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	77-78
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 83 Wn. App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d. 1011 (1997).....	45
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 44 Wn. App. 290, 721 P.2d 30, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1002 (1986)	81
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	96
<u>State v. Post</u> , 118 Wn.2d 596,618, 826P.2d172 (1992)	77
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 491 U.S. 910 (1989).....	79
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 25 Wn. App. 830, 611 P.2d 1297 (1980).....	53
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 9 Wn. App. 644, 513 P.2d 837 (1973).....	22
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 48 Wn. App. 815, 740 P.2d 904, <u>review denied</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1016 (1987).....	96
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 43 Wn.2d 553, 262 P.2d 194 (1953)	81
<u>State v. Shove</u> , 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989)	95
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1009 (2003).....	53
<u>State v. Stallsworth</u> , 19 Wn. App. 728, 577 P.2d 617 (1978).....	49
<u>State v. Tigano</u> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1021 (1992).....	81
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	97
<u>State v. Weiss</u> , 73 Wn.2d 372, 438 P.2d 610 (1968).....	62
<u>State v. Whisler</u> , 61 Wn. App. 126, 810 P.2d 540 (1991).....	86

<u>State v. Wilder</u> , 4 Wn. App. 850, 486 P.2d 319, <u>review denied</u> , 79 Wn.2d 1008 (1971).....	53
<u>State v. Wroth</u> , 15 Wn. 621, 47 P. 106 (1896).....	79

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Alcala v. Woodford</u> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003)	85
<u>Amos v. Minnesota</u> , 849 F.2d 1070 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 861 (1988).....	64
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S.Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970).....	22, 23, 25
<u>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</u> , 488 U.S. 153, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (1988)	50
<u>Bell v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S.Ct. 620, 99 L. Ed. 905 (1955).....	97, 98
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 429, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 7709 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2003).....	36
<u>Braden v. United States</u> , 270 F. 441 (8th Cir. 1920).....	97
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	4, 50, 52, 53
<u>Carter v. Armontrout</u> , 929 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1991)	64, 65
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	45
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974).....	52

<u>Delap v. Dugger</u> , 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 929 (1990).....	18
<u>Dickson v. Sullivan</u> , 849 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1988)	82
<u>Dickson v. Wainwright</u> , 683 F.2d 348 (11th Cir. 1982)	64
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 110 S.Ct. 668, 107 L.Ed. 2d 708 (1990).....	22
<u>Dyer v. Calderon</u> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998).....	82
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991).....	64
<u>Ex Parte Lange</u> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163, 21 L.Ed. 872 (1873).....	94
<u>Finizie v. Principi</u> , 69 Fed. Appx. 571 (3d Cir. (Pa.) 2003).....	86
<u>Fong Foo v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 141, 82 S.Ct. 671, 7 L.Ed.2d 629 (1962).....	21
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972).....	51
<u>Harris v. Washington</u> , 404 U.S. 55, 92 S.Ct. 183, 30 L.Ed.2d 212 (1971).....	23, 26
<u>Heflin v. United States</u> , 358 U.S. 415, 79 S.Ct. 451, 3 L.Ed.2d 407 (1959).....	97-98
<u>Hill v. United States ex rel. Wampler</u> , 298 U.S. 460, 56 S.Ct. 760, 80 L.3d 1283 (1936).....	94
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955).....	77

<u>Jeffries v. Wood</u> , 114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1008 (1997).....	80
<u>Johnson v. Mabry</u> , 602 F.2d 167 (8th Cir. 1979)	94
<u>Ladner v. United States</u> , 358 U.S. 169, 79 S.Ct. 209, 3 L.Ed.2d 1999 (1958).....	98
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> , 386 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 785, 17 L.Ed.2d 690 (1967).....	64
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S.Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1975).....	92
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)	3, 37, 38, 39-40
<u>Offutt v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S.Ct. 11, 99 L.Ed. 11 (1954).....	77
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980).....	85
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> , 488 U.S. 227, 109 S.Ct. 480, 102 L.Ed.2d 513 (1998).....	49
<u>Parmagini v. United States</u> , 42 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1930), cert. denied, 283 U.S.C. 818 (1931)	97
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987).....	45
<u>Perry v. Rushen</u> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 838 (1984).....	45
<u>Pettaway v. Plummer</u> , 943 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 904 (1992).....	19, 22
<u>Pierson v. O'Leary</u> , 959 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 857 (1992).....	65

<u>Price v. Georgia</u> , 398 U.S. 323, 90 S.Ct. 1757, 26 L.Ed.2d 300 (1970).....	18
<u>Prince v. United States</u> , 352 U.S. 322, 77 S.Ct. 403, 1 L.Ed.2d 370 (1957).....	98
<u>Remmer v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L. Ed. 2d 654 (1954).....	79, 81
<u>Reutter v. Solem</u> , 888 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1989).....	52
<u>Rushen v. Spain</u> , 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453, 78 L.Ed.2d 267 (1983).....	79
<u>Santamaria v. Horsley</u> , 138 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 824 (1998).....	18
<u>Sassounian v. Roe</u> , 230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000)	80
<u>Stow v. Murashige</u> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (2003), 2003 WL 22453781	21
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988).....	45
<u>Thomas v. Lynaugh</u> , 812 F.2d 225 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 842 (1987).....	64
<u>Tinsley v. Borg</u> , 895 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1091 (1991).....	57
<u>Tucker v. Makowski</u> , 883 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1989).....	64, 65
<u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S.Ct. 546, 13 L.Ed.2d 424 (1965).....	80
<u>United States ex rel. Lee v. Flannigan</u> , 884 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1027 (1990).....	64
<u>United States v. Delaney</u> , 732 F.2d 639 (8th Cir. 1984).....	81

<u>United States v. Difrancesco</u> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S.Ct. 426, 66 L.Ed.2d 328 (1980).....	94
<u>United States v. Ferdinand</u> , 29 M.J. 164 CMA (1989).....	86
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995).....	5, 91, 92
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 214 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2000).....	91
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Guardado</u> , 228 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<u>United States v. Hillard</u> , 701 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 958 (1983).....	81
<u>United States v. James</u> , 109 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 909 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	97
<u>United States v. Littlefield</u> , 752 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1985).....	81
<u>United States v. Marino</u> , 682 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1982).....	98
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S.Ct. 1349, 51 L.Ed.2d 642 (1977).....	21
<u>United States v. Mistretta</u> , 488 U.S. 361, 109 S.Ct. 647, 102 L.Ed.2d 714 (1998).....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Noushfar</u> , 78 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1996), amended by, 140 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1998).....	80
<u>United States v. Osorio</u> , 929 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1991).....	52
<u>United States v. Romeo</u> , 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>United States v. Shaffer</u> , 789 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986).....	52
<u>United States v. Stoddard</u> , 111 F.3d 1450 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26

<u>United States v. Tabacca</u> , 924 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1991)	70, 73
<u>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</u> , 344 U.S. 218, 73 S.Ct. 227, 97 L.Ed. 260 (1952)	98
<u>United States v. Wiga</u> , 662 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 918 (1982)	98
<u>Walker v. Engle</u> , 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 962 (1983)	64
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	45

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

CJC 3(D)(1)	76
ER 106	4, 49, 50
ER 401	57
ER 404(b)	4, 59, 62
ER 406	57
ER 607	57
ER 613	49, 57
ER 804(a)	5, 86
ER 804(a)(4)	85
ER 1002	48
ER 1004	48
RCW 2.36	76, 78

RCW 2.36.110.....	5, 66, 68, 69
RCW 9.94A.120(2)	36
RCW 9.94A.310	36
RCW 9.94A.370(2)	37
RCW 69.50.401	99
RCW 69.50.401(a) and (b)	98

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)	35
18 U.S.C. § 3553	35
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	97
28 U.S.C. § 991	35
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

WA Const. art. 1, § 21	80
------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

5 Tegland, <u>Washington Practice</u> , Evidence 26, p. 97	49
5A Tegland, <u>Washington Practice</u> , § 607.7, at 320	53
Video of Rodney King assault, at http://www.citivu.com/ktla/sc-ch1.html	47
